the Group was required to adjust the carrying amounts of certain assets to write down these assets to their net
realisable value as of the end of the immediately preceding financial year ended 31 December 2018 to reflect the
settlement after the reporting date as this is considered an adjusting event as per IAS 10 ‘Events After the
Reporting Period’ (“IAS 10”).

u During the current year, the Group revealed that certain treasury shares held by a subsidiary had been sold in
prior years and were incorrectly included in equity of the immediately preceding financial year (i.e. 31 December
2018) and the beginning of the comparative period (i.e. 1 January 2018). As a result, the opening balance of each
affected component of equity has been restated to correct the error.

Abyaar Real Estate Development Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at for the year ended 31 December 2019

37

24 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

The effect of the restatement is summarised below:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Consolidated statement profit and loss
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
KD KD KD KD KD KD

Loss for the year (1,686,881) (29,991,958) (31,678,839) - - -
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent
company – fils

(1.53) fils (27.47) fils (29) fils (3.63) fils 0.02 fils (3.61) fils
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
KD KD KD KD KD KD

Total comprehensive loss for the year (1,226,128) (29,991,958) (31,218,086) - - -
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Consolidated statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
KD KD KD KD KD KD

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,419,541 (137,041) 1,282,500 - - -
Net cash flows used in investing activities (585,586) 137,041 (448,545) - - -
Net cash flows used in financing activities (833,763) - (833,763) - - -

Abyaar Real Estate Development Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2019

38

24 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

31 December 2018 1 January 2018

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
After

restatement
KD KD KD KD KD KD

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Properties under development 106,355,625 (24,914,056) 81,441,569 - - -
Investment properties 28,891,777 (5,077,902) 23,813,875 - - -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 2,558,934 (843,000) 1,715,934 - - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total assets 179,666,406 (30,834,958) 148,831,448 - - -

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Treasury shares (538) - (538) (1,473,038) 1,472,500 (538)
Accumulated losses (33,556,541) (30,834,958) (64,391,499) (30,397,160) (1,472,500) (31,869,660)

───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total equity 85,091,833 (30,834,958) 54,256,875 86,317,961 - 86,317,961

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════